HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 5849

By Representatives Dimaporo (M.K.), Dimaporo (A.), Madrona and Ungab, per Committee Report No. 145

AN ACT PROVIDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NATIONAL ROAD FROM THE JUNCTION OF LANAO DEL NORTE INTERIOR CIRCUMFERENTIAL ROAD AT BARANGAY POBLACION. THROUGH BARANGAY LEMONCRET. MUNICIPALITY OF MAGSAYSAY, TO BARANGAY SAN MANUEL, MUNICIPALITY OF LALA, TO BARANGAYS PANSILAN AND KATIPUNAN, MUNICIPALITY OF SAPAD, TO BARANGAYS MAHAYAHAY, BEL-IS, MALINAS, SITTIO DAO. BUTADON, BANSARVIL, AND TIPOLO, MUNICIPALITY OF KAPATAGAN, TO BARANGAY CALUBE, MUNICIPALITY OF SULTAN NAGA DIMAPORO, TO BARANGAY LANTUNGAN, MUNICIPALITY OF AURORA, ALL LOCATED IN THE PROVINCE OF LANAO DEL NORTE INTO A NATIONAL ROAD TO BE KNOWN AS ILIGAN - AURORA NATIONAL HIGHWAY BYPASS ROAD AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. A national road from the junction of the
- 2 Lanao del Norte Interior Circumferential Road at Barangay
- 3 Poblacion through Barangay Lemoncret, Municipality of
- 4 Magsaysay, to Barangay San Manuel, Municipality of Lala, to
- 5 Barangays Pansilan and Katipunan, Municipality of Sapad, to
- 6 Barangays Mahayahay, Bel-Is, Malinas, Sittio Dao, Butadon,
- 7 Bansarvil, and Tipolo, Municipality of Kapatagan, to Barangay
- 8 Calube, Municipality of Sultan Naga Dimaporo, to Barangay

Lantungan, Municipality of Aurora, all located in the Province
of Lanao del Norte shall be constructed under the supervision of
the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH), to be
known as Iligan – Aurora National Highway Bypass Road.

SEC. 2. The amount necessary to defray the cost of undertaking and completing the feasibility study and detailed engineering for this project, and other activities related thereto shall be included in the annual General Appropriations Act (GAA). Thereafter, the Secretary of the DPWH shall include in the Department's program the construction of said road, the funding of which shall be included in the annual GAA.

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,